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MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN 
SP# 12-21 

STAFF REPORT #4 
February 9, 2022 

 

SITE: 48 Lowell Road; Tax Map 190 Lot 191-000 

ZONING: Business (B) 

PURPOSE OF PLAN: Redevelop the site and continue to utilize the parcel as mixed-use 
commercial site with a 12,000 sq. ft. building with associated site improvements, with uses to 
include business or professional office, retail business and personal service establishment, and 
eating & drinking establishment. Staff believes the primary intention of this application is to 
have a restaurant permitted. 

PLAN UNDER REVIEW: MacThompson Site Plan, 48 Lowell Road, Hudson, New Hampshire 
03051, Tax Map 190 Lot 191, Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Benchmark LLC, 1F 
Commons Drive, Suite 35, Londonderry, New Hampshire 03053; prepared for owner 
MacThompson Realty, Inc., 3 Marmon Drive, Nashua, New Hampshire 03060; consisting of 12 
sheets with General Notes 1-36 on Sheet 3; dated August 3, 2021, last revised January 21, 2022. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Peer Review #3, Fuss & O’Neill, January 6, 2022. 
B. Applicant’s response to Peer Review Comments, by Benchmark LLC, received January 

27, 2022. 
C. CAP Fee Worksheet 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 

 September 3, 2021 – Application received. 
 October 27, 2021 – Public hearing held by the Planning Board, continued to 11/17/21. 
 November 17, 2021 – Public hearing held by the Planning Board, continued to 12/08/21. 
 December 8, 2021 – Public hearing held by the Planning Board, waivers granted, 

continued to December 22, 2021. 
 December 22, 2021 – Deferred to January 12, 2022. 
 January 12, 2022 – Deferred to 02/09/2022. 
 February 9, 2022 – Public hearing scheduled. 

WAIVERS GRANTED (12-15-22): 

1. § 275-8:C(2), to allow fewer than required off-street parking spaces to be provided. 
2. § 275-8:C(4), to allow for 9-foot by 20-foot and 9-foot by 18-foot parking spaces. 



Hudson, NH Planning Board: February 9, 2022 

SP# 12-21 Staff Report #4 
Page 2 of 5 

3. § 275-8:C(6), to not require a dedicated loading space. 
4. § 275-8:C(7)(a), to allow less than 10% of the interior of a parking lot to be landscaped.  
5. § 276-11.1(B)(22), to not require the minimum 35-foot green area along the frontage.  
6. § 276-11.1(B)(25), to allow portions of the parking area and travelway to be located 

within setbacks. 
7. ETGTD 920.3.13 & 930.4, to allow the existing and non-conforming stormwater 

drainage (regarding Minimum Stormwater Drainage Pipe Slope & Velocity) to be used as 
part of the proposed site plan. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

BACKGROUND 
There are two existing commercial buildings on the lot, close to Lowell Road. One of them 
currently houses KG Barbershop. The other building is currently used as residential but was the 
power station for the trolley line at one point in time. The rest of the lot is almost entirely paved 
for parking/storing automobiles, except for the landscaped area on the side and rear setbacks. A 
driveway by the commercial buildings provides access between Lowell Road and the parking lot. 

The lot has a wedge shape, with the narrower side located along the street frontage, which is 
existing nonconforming at 118-feet where 150-feet is required. 

The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing buildings and construct a new 2-story 
commercial building. Two existing underground drainage systems will remain, while a third is 
proposed to mitigate any increase. The existing parking lot and driveway will be redesigned to 
accommodate the required number of parking spaces. 

STAFF COMMENTS 
1. Accessory Use (§ 334-22): As the Applicant clarified the second floor of the proposed 

building will be used as a function hall, even though its area will be treated as restaurant 
use for sewer and parking calculations, Staff notes that “Banquet or function hall, as an 
accessory use to a restaurant” is an accessory use and it is permitted in the Business (B) 
District.  There is also a proposed office/retail space on the second floor.  This represents 
a possible accessory use, but is not required to be accessory use to the restaurant. 
 

2. Building Layout 
 

a. Deck: The revised plan set dated January 21, 2021 includes two floor plans (on 
Sheet 1) that show a second-floor deck above part of the outdoor seating area. The 
Applicant has indicated that there will be no outdoor seating on the deck and it 
will only be used as an outdoor refuge for function hall guests. 
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b. Relation to Site Plan: The 
entrance to the restaurant is on the 
first level, on the façade facing 
Lowell Road.  The restaurant 
shows 142 seats, whereas 27 
spaces are adjacent to the 
entrance.  Should restaurant 
patrons need to park in the rear of 
the building, they would be 
required to walk in the drive aisle. 
The Applicant intends to relocate 
the parking spot with the “7” label in order to connect the sidewalk areas.  This 
simple revision is suggested as a condition of approval. 

 
3. Parking Lot Landscaping Requirements [§ 275-8.C(7)]: The Applicant had indicated 

that, despite not meeting the landscaping area requirement (which was waived), the 
required planting will be met. Sheet 5 of the revised plan shows the calculation of the 
required planting.  

a. Landscape Note #2 states 41 trees were planted as part of previously approved 
site plan, while Shade Trees Note #1 states 36 were planted. Since this is a new 
site plan, the Applicant may consider rephrasing the wording to indicate: 

i. The number of tree/shrub required for the current site plan; 
ii. The number of existing tree/shrub to remain or relocated on-site; and 

iii. The number of new tree/shrub planting proposed to satisfy the 
requirements.  

b. Staff has previously noted concern over the parking lot shrub requirement being 
so high, that it leads to overcrowding of shrubs.  It is Staff’s understanding that 
the Applicant has worked with a Landscape Architect to achieve their preferred 
landscape treatment, therefore these concerns are mitigated.  It is possible, as in 
any site plan, that upon installation, minor modifications to the landscape plan 
may be necessary for plant health. 

4. Hours of Operation/Construction/Garbage Collection: Note #26 on Sheet 3 states that 
no restrictions are proposed with this plan on the intended hours of operation. Note #20 
states that any blasting and/or ramming of bedrock materials will be limited to the hours 
of 7:00 am and 5:00 pm Monday through Friday, but the plan does not propose any 
restrictions to the hours of other construction activities, nor that of garbage collection. 
The Board may verify these hour restrictions, or the lack thereof, with the Applicant. 

PEER REVIEW COMMENTS & APPLICANT’S RESPONSE 
Fuss & O’Neill issued their third review letter on January 6, 2022 (Attachment A). 
Subsequently, the Applicant provided their response (Attachment B) addressing the remaining 
issues noted, with the exception of (5.a) depth of the sewer, and (6.a) test pit data from within the 
footprint of the proposed underground chamber system. The Applicant indicates these issues will 
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be addressed when the development takes place (e.g. demolition of the existing building). The 
Town Engineer has reviewed these items and has found that these remaining items can be 
appropriately handled as conditions of approval. 

 

DRAFT MOTIONS 

CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain: 

I move to continue the public hearing for the site plan application for the MacThompson Site 
Plan at 48 Lowell Road, Tax Map 190 Lot 191-000 to date certain, ______________. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

 

APPROVE the site plan: 

I move to approve MacThompson Site Plan, 48 Lowell Road, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051, 
Tax Map 190 Lot 191, Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Benchmark LLC, 1F Commons 
Drive, Suite 35, Londonderry, New Hampshire 03053; prepared for owner MacThompson 
Realty, Inc., 3 Marmon Drive, Nashua, New Hampshire 03060; consisting of 12 sheets with 
General Notes 1-36 on Sheet 3; dated August 3, 2021, and revised through January 21, 2022; 
subject to, and revised per, the following stipulations: 

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of Decision and the 
Development Agreement, which shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 
 

2. All improvements shown on the Plan, including notes General Notes 1-35 on Sheet 3, 
shall be completed in their entirety and at the expense of the applicant or the applicant’s 
assigns. 
 

3. A cost allocation procedure (CAP) amount of $85,920.00 shall be paid prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

4. Adequate test pit data for a test pit performed within the footprint of the proposed 
underground chamber system, alongside any other information required for the engineer 
review of the onsite drainage system, shall be provided to the Town, to the satisfaction of 
the Town Engineer.  The test pit shall be performed and witnessed by a P.E. in the 
Engineering Department prior to installation of the underground chamber. 
 

5. Elevations for the rim, invert in or invert out of the sewer manhole, alongside any other 
information required for the engineer review of the sewer system, shall be provided to the 
Town, to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer prior to recording of the Plan. 
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6. The sidewalk shall be revised to connect the rear area with the restaurant entrance to the 
satisfaction of the Town Planner. 
 

7. Prior to the issuance of a final certificate of occupancy, a L/LIS/Certified “as-built” site 
plan shall be provided to the Town of Hudson Land Use Development, confirming that 
the site conforms to the Plan approved by the Planning Board. 
 

8. Prior to applying for a building permit, the Applicant shall schedule a pre-construction 
meeting with the Town Engineer.  
 

9. The onsite drainage system shall be constructed and maintained in compliance with 
NHDES requirements for such systems.  
 

10. Prior to the Planning Board endorsement of the Plan, it shall be subject to final 
administrative review by Town Planner and Town Engineer. 
 

11. Construction activities involving the subject lot shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 
A.M. and 7:00 P.M. No exterior construction activities shall be allowed on Sundays. 
 

12. Hours of refuse removal shall be exclusive to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 
P.M., Monday through Friday only. 
 
 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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January 6, 2022

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
MacThompson Site Plan, 48 Lowell Road
Tax Map 190 Lot 191; Acct. #1350-979
Reference No. 20030249.2090

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the third submission of materials received on December 21,
2021, related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was received on December
21, 2021. A list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is based on the Site Plan
Review Codes, Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning
Regulations, and criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal approved September 16,
2003, revised September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and October 2015.

The project appears to consist of the redevelopment of an existing multi-use site. The existing site
contains three buildings with commercial, office and storage uses. The proposed improvements will
include a new building with the construction of a new driveway, parking areas, drainage
improvements, landscaping, lighting, and other associated site improvements. The proposed
buildings will be serviced by public water and sewer.

Note that we have removed previously resolved comments from this letter for brevity and clarity.
Refer to our letter dated December 3, 2021, to see those comments.

The following items have outstanding issues:

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(6). The applicant has provided a space for the
owner to sign the plan set. We note that the plan received for review was not signed.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that the owner will sign the
final plan set.

5.  Utility Design/Conflicts

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: Engineering Technical Guideline & Typical Details (ETGTD)
Section 720.8.3. The applicant has not provided a cleanout for the proposed sewer service. This should be
located at the property line. / The applicant has shown a sewer cleanout location on the plan set. The
applicant should provide a detail for the cleanout.

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A
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Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the cleanout to a sewer
manhole per the Town recommendation. We note that no elevations for the rim, invert in
or invert out were provided.

e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13. The applicant has not shown the existing water and
sewer main locations within Lowell Road or provided any additional information about tying in the
proposed services. The applicant should show the approximate location and size of these utilities.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that they have worked with
the Town and limited information is available for these utilities. The applicant stated that
they will gather necessary information when construction begins.

f. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13. The applicant should provide water and sewer
connection details on the plan set./ The applicant has stated that water details were added but the only
detail we could find is a valve box detail. The applicant has also noted that the sewer should be connected
per the Town standard. We note that the applicant should add the pertinent details from the Town
standard to the plan set for contractor use in the field. It is unrealistic to believe a contractor will have the
Town Construction Standards on site during construction.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that the details were
cleaned up. We note if the pipe detail on Sheet 8 is for a water service, then it should be
labeled as such. Both water details are located on a sheet titled Drainage Details and one is
not labeled.

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has shown two water shutoffs at the west corner of the
lot at Lowell Road but has not shown any connections for these shutoffs or noted if they are to remain or be
abandoned. /The applicant has stated that they do not know what the shut offs are connected to or what
they are used for. The applicant has shown the water mail coming from one of those shut offs to be tied into
for the site. The applicant should contact the water utility and coordinate to be sure of the location of the
main and confirm the use of the shut off.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that they have coordinated
with the Town and not found where the shutoffs are connected to. The applicant will
explore this during construction.

h. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has not provided any water or sewer service construction
details. Also, the plans do not identify the size and material types for the water and sewer service piping.
/The applicant continues to not provide size or material information for the water and sewer services. The
applicant as added a pipe detail to sheet 8 but the title and most of the notes for the detail have been
covered by a white block.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has removed the white block but has
not provided a title for the detail.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.A.(3). & 290-5.A.(4). The applicant should illustrate
the location of the test pit(s) upon the plan set, as well as provide the test pit information. The applicant
should also illustrate the location of the proposed test pit(s) within the footprint of the proposed underground
chamber system upon the plan set. / The applicant has added test pits B-E on Plan Sheet 4. The
applicant should provide the test pit information logs upon the plan set. The applicant should also illustrate
the location of the proposed test pit(s) within the footprint of the proposed underground chamber system
upon the plan set.

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A
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Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added test pit B on Plan Sheet 4
and provided test pit logs upon Plan Sheet 2. We note that it is common engineering
practice as well as a NHDES requirement that test pits performed be located within the
footprint of the proposed underground chamber system. The applicant should provide test
pit data for a test pit performed within the footprint of the proposed system, or discuss
with the Town to ensure the location of the test pit is adequate for the current drainage
application.

11. Other

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has proposed retaining walls adjacent to the building.
The applicant has not provided a typical detail for the walls or shown any grading that would show the
height or intent of the walls. The applicant should provide detailed design drawings for the proposed wall,
stamped by an Engineer licensed in the State of New Hampshire, for Town review prior to construction. /
The applicant has shown a generic wall detail on the plan set but still does not provide any grading for top
or bottom of wall.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added spot grades for the ramp
and bottom of walls to the plan set. The applicant should specify the top of wall and if it
will be level with the ramp or act as more of a railing. If the top of wall is to be level with
the ramp then the applicant should review the need for a railing.

e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should provide a detail for the site sidewalks, including
material types and dimensions. /The applicant has noted that sidewalk details were added to the plan, but
the only detail we found on the plan set is for a paver walkway for sidewalks. The applicant should
confirm if this is intended and if the handicap ramps will be made of this as well or if concrete will be used.
The material is not called out on the site plan.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted it is to be poured concrete
and added a detail to the plan set. The applicant should add a title to the detail.

The following items are resolved or have no further Fuss & O’Neill input:

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-8.C.(2) and Zoning Ordinance (ZO) 334-15.A. The
applicant has provided parking calculations on the plan set. The applicant has noted that 160 parking
spaces are required for the 12,000 square foot facility and that 163 spaces are provided. The required
parking space total was calculated using the highest parking requirement of the proposed uses. /The
applicant has revised the plan and noted the site now required 169 spaces. The applicant has provided 148
spaces and requested a waiver for the additional spaces to allow for greater green space onsite.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was
granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-8.C.(4). The applicant has requested a waiver to reduce
the parking spaces to 9 feet wide instead of the standard 10 feet. /The applicant has asked for an
additional waiver to allow for 7 parking spaces to be only 18 feet deep as well as the 9 foot wide parking
spaces.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was
granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A
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e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has requested a waiver from the
loading space requirement. The applicant feels that deliveries can be scheduled at off-peak hours and use the
aisle widths to accommodate trucks and still allow vehicles to pass.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was
granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

f. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has provided six handicap spaces
for the site which meets the six spaces required. We recommend that the applicant add spot grades and
ramp locations to the parking lot and sidewalk area to ensure that they are constructed as intended. / The
applicant has reduced the handicap spaces to 5 to match the reduction in parking spaces. The applicant has
added the ramp locations to the plan set as recommended. We continue to recommend that the applicant
provide additional spot grades at those ramp locations to be sure they are constructed as intended.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant as added additional spot grades to the
ramp locations. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has not shown curb ramps,
detectable pavers, or signs at the proposed sidewalks adjacent to the handicapped parking spaces on the site
plans. Curb ramp and sign details are included in the plans. /The applicant has added sign locations to
the Grading Plan but has not labeled them. It also appears that the applicant has shown a sign at the
space that is no longer labeled handicap.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has labeled the signs and removed the
extra sign. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 276-11.1.B.(13). & ZO 334-60. The applicant has provided
the location and a photo of the proposed site sign. We note that details and dimensions have not been
provided.  The applicant has included a note stating that, “All signs are subject to approval by the
Hudson Planning Board prior to installation.”/ The applicant has updated the sign location and photo of
the existing sign. No information about the proposed sign or sign dimensions were provided and therefore
could not be reviewed against the Regulations.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted that the sign will need to be
reviewed if changes are made. We note that the current plan does not show any proposed
changes. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 276-11.1.B.(20). The applicant had not provided the height of
the existing buildings on the plan set. The existing buildings are going to be raised as part of the project.
/The applicant has stated the number of stories of each building but not the height. The applicant should
review the need for a waiver from this Regulation with the Town.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added the building heights to the
plan set. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 276-11.1.B.(22).The applicant has requested a waiver from
the 35-foot green area requirement. The applicant has shown the parking lot approximately 10 feet from
the right-of-way. /The applicant has revised the plans to provide 30-feet of green area instead of the 10-feet
previously proposed. The applicant continues to request a waiver for the 35-foot requirement.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was
granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(25). The applicant as requested a waiver to allow

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A
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the parking lots within the side and rear setback lines.
 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was

granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

3. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 193.H. The applicant has proposed to keep the driveway
location in the same spot as the existing driveway. We note that it appears the driveway will be widened
slightly to the south to meet the 24-foot aisle width requirement. We note that this location is within the
side setback of the property. /The applicant has added a waiver requesting to allow the driveway within the
side setback.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was
granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: The applicant should provide additional details and show more
specific information on the plan set about the relocation of the existing sidewalk ramp within the Town
Right-of-Way located at the southern edge of the driveway to accommodate the wider drive.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added additional notes and details to
the plan for the sidewalk ramp. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

4.  Traffic

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided any traffic
information as part of their review package. / The applicant as provided a traffic-assessment memorandum
(TAM), dated November 16, 2021, and prepared by Transportation Engineering, Planning and Policy
(TEPP), for review. The memo concluded that the redevelopment of is not anticipated to have a significant
impact on area traffic. We generally agree with this conclusion, but have several comments.

 b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The TAM notes a proposed use for the site as a function facility. The
applicant should provide additional detail related to expected impacts to vehicle trips for special events at
the function facility. Information should also be provided regarding expected occurrences of special events
(i.e. one per month, one per weekend, etc.) if known.

  Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant provided information and noted that
functions would be sporadic and mostly outside of peak periods. These functions would
not have a significant impact to the area. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

 c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The TAM provides calculated vehicle trips for the proposed uses for
the site. Calculated vehicle trips for the existing uses for the site were not provided. The applicant should
provide this information for comparison purposes.

  Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted that the only existing use is
the barber shop and they have expressed interest in staying onsite therefore no changes to
that use would occur. The consultant did not include them in the report as their trips
would not be expected to change. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: We note that the ability to make left turns out of the site driveway
during peak hours may be difficult with the volume of traffic on Lowell Road and the lack of nearby signals
to create breaks in the traffic flow.

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A
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5.  Utility Design/Conflicts

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 276-13. The applicant has shown the new sewer connection
tying into an existing sewer service. We note that this service is not shown on the existing conditions plan.
The applicant should provide additional information about this service location. /The applicant has added
the existing sewer service locations to the Existing Conditions Plans. The applicant has stated that one
service will be capped and the other will be used in the redevelopment. The applicant should provide more
information about the service to be capped and call it out on the plans so that the contract will know what
is expected during construction.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment:  The applicant has noted the service to the south will
be capped at the right-of-way per local regulations. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 276-13. The applicant should advise if they have taken the
outdoor seating area into account with their sewer loading calculations. / The applicant has stated that
sewer loading calculations were shown on sheet 10. We were unable to locate those calculations on the plan
set.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added the sewer loading calculations
to the plan set. These calculations take into account the outdoor seating use. No further
Fuss & O’Neill comment.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-5.A.(1). & 290-5.A.(3).  The applicant should provide
language in the Drainage Analysis Report stating if and how low impact development (LID) strategies for
stormwater runoff were evaluated for this project. /The applicant has noted that language was added to the
plans but we were unable to find any wording discussing Low Impact Development (LID) strategies for
stormwater runoff.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added LID note to the plan. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-5.A.(9). The applicant should provide test pit logs
(illustrating ESHWT) for the proposed infiltration basin areas, as well as previously utilized test pit
information for the two existing systems. / The applicant has noted that test pit logs were enclosed but we
were unable to find test pit logs upon the plan set or within the comment response letter attachments.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has shown test pits on Sheet 2. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-5.A.(10). We note the drainage report notes the use of
haybales. If this practice is utilized the applicant should provide details and locations upon the plan set. / The
applicant has noted that they typically use haybales or silt sacks at existing drainage basins and locations
for these are shown on the plans, but we were unable to find notes on the plans for these sediment control
methods.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has removed the haybale notes. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-6.A.(8). The applicant should add a note on the plans
requiring the coordination of a pre-construction meeting with the Town Engineer. /The applicant has noted
that this note was added to the plans, but we were unable to locate it.

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A
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 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment:  The applicant has added the note to sheet 3. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

i. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-6.A.(12). The applicant should provide the winter
stabilization notes to the plan set. / We note that the winter stabilization notes on Plan Sheet 9 state the
Env-Wq 1505.03 required 45 days, where the Town specifies a shorter 30 days. The applicant should
coordinate these notes to reference the 30 days.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the note. No further Fuss &
O’Neill comment.

m. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-10.A. Per the area scaled from the PDF plans provided, it
appears the disturbed area may be close to or over 100,000 sf of disturbance, triggering the requirement of an
NHDES Alteration of Terrain permit. The entire lot is 112,675sf (2.59 acres) while the disturbed area is
nearly the entire lot. The applicant should provide the limit of disturbance line upon the plan set as well as note
the total disturbed area. We note that a disturbed area/limit of disturbance line illustrated upon a plan set is
not always observed by a contractor in the field. If this disturbed area is close to the 100,000 sf threshold, the
installation of an orange construction fence staked out by a surveyor noting the proposed limit of disturbance is
encouraged. We note if it is discovered during construction that the disturbed area exceeds the NHDES AoT
threshold, an after the fact AoT permit will be required, and may halt/hold-up the construction process. /The
applicant has noted that the total disturbed area is less than 50,000 square feet. The applicant should
make the disturbed area clear on the plans through notes regarding saw cut lines, existing pavement that is
to remain, limits of disturbance, etc.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added the disturbed area lines to
sheet 4. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: ZO 334-60.C. The applicant has located a proposed sign 23’ from the
front property line, where the Ordinance requires that the sign be located at not less than 50% of the front
setback, which would be 25’. Details and dimensions for the sign were not included in the plans. / The
applicant as stated that the existing sign has a variance from 2017. The applicant has provided a picture
of the sign on the plan set. No information about the proposed sign has been provided.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that the sign is to remain and
only the text will change. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The Traffic Assessment Memorandum notes
that one of the proposed uses for this facility is as a function facility. This is a permitted accessory use to a
restaurant per 334 Attachment 2. We note that this proposed use was not identified in other documents.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has clarified this in the notes section. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

8. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 290-5.A.(10). The applicant should provide labels for
proposed locations of erosion and sediment control practices on the plans; including but not limited to silt
fence, CB inlet protection, construction entrance, and any other details illustrated in the detail sheets. /The
applicant has added silt fence locations to the plan set. The applicant should also show the location of the
stabilized construction entrance and sediment control devices within catch basins instead of circling the catch
basin with silt fence.
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 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment:  The applicant as updated the erosion control as noted.
No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) &  276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-8.C.(7).(a). The applicant has requested a waiver for the
10% landscaping requirement and stated that 6% would be provided. The applicant should show
landscaping calculation on the plan set for review. / The applicant has provided calculations on the plan set
and continues to request a wavier for this requirement.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted on the plan that a waiver was
granted. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

b. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-8.C.(7).(c). The applicant has noted that 40 shade trees
are required. The applicant should provide calculations showing this number. We also note that the
applicant has stated 36 trees are existing from a previous approval. We note that some of those trees
appear to be in the proposed parking lot area. The applicant should clearly label existing trees to remain or
trees to relocate. /The applicant has noted that trees within the lot are to be relocated but has not
specifically shown where they are to be planted. The applicant has also labeled the size of these existing
trees. We note that many are 1 inch diameter trees. Town Regulations do not specify a minimum tree size
but we note that it is common practice to require 2 to 3 inch tree diameter minimum. The applicant should
more clearly define the existing trees from shrubs onsite and show where each tree should specifically be
moved. The size of trees to be installed on the site should also be noted on the plan set.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment:  The applicant has clearly labeled the trees and shrubs
to be moved. The applicant has also labeled the size of the trees to be added. No further
Fuss & O’Neill comment.

c. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: HR 275-8.C.(7).(d). The applicant has stated that 320 shrubs are
required and that 272 were previously planted with prior approval. The applicant should provide
calculations for this requirement for review.  We note that the applicant has shown 42 shrubs onsite but
has not shown any of the previously planted locations and if the shrubs still exist. / The applicant should
more clearly show what shrubs on site are to remain and where relocated shrubs will be moved too. The
applicant should provide a consistent shape for the existing shrubs so there are easily definable against the
existing trees to provide an accurate count.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has changed symbols to more clearly
show the difference in shrubs and trees. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

d. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comments: The applicant should provide an index on the landscaping plan
showing the symbols and the corresponding tree and shrub variety. We also recommend the applicant move
the landscaping on its own sheet to clarify overwriting between the landscape and the lighting. / The
applicant has moved the landscaping onto its own sheet but has not added a legend to clarify symbols or the
varieties.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a legend to the plan set. No
further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should clarify the number of existing planted trees on
the Landscaping Plan. Some notes refer to 41, others note 36. The number of required shade trees should
be reviewed and revised as well so that various notes agree (41 required).

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has clarified the trees. No further Fuss
& O’Neill comment.
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11. Other

f. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should stamp the Landscaping Plan.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant had added a stamp to the Landscaping
Plan. No further Fuss & O’Neill comment.

g. New Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should correct the over-writing of notes on the
underground chamber system #3 drawing on plan sheet 7.

 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the notes. No further Fuss &
O’Neill comment.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

SWR:

Enclosure

cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File
Benchmark, LLC - nick@benchmark-engineering.com

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

Digitally signed by Steven W. Reichert,
PE
DN: cn=Steven W. Reichert, PE, c=US,
o=Fuss & O'Neill, Inc., ou=Fuss &
O'Neill, Inc.,
email=sreichert@fando.com
Date: 2022.01.06 12:41:32 -05'00'

Steven W.
Reichert, PE

Meeting Date: 2/9/22 SP #12-21 - MacThompson - Attachment A



BENCHMARK LLC 
1F COMMONS DRIVE SUITE 35 
LONDONDERRY NH 03053 
 
Mr. Brian Groth Town Planner 
Town of Hudson  
12 School Street Hudson, NH 03051 
 
January 21, 2022 
 
Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review 

MacThompson Site Plan, 48 Lowell Road Tax Map 190 Lot 191; Acct. #1350-979  
Reference No. 20030249.2090 

 
Dear Mr Groth, 
 
Please find the following as a response to the Fuss & ONiel comments dated January 
06, 2022. 
 
2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276) 
a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(6).  

The applicant has provided a space for the owner to sign the plan set. We note  
that the plan received for review was not signed.  

 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that the owner will 
sign the final plan set. 
 
Please find attached a signed set of plans. 

 
5.  Utility Design/Conflicts 
a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: Engineering Technical Guideline & Typical 

Details (ETGTD) Section 720.8.3.  
 

The applicant has not provided a cleanout for the proposed sewer service. This 
should be located at the property line. / The applicant has shown a sewer 
cleanout location on the plan set. The applicant should provide a detail for the 
cleanout. 
 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the cleanout to a sewer  
manhole per the Town recommendation. We note that no elevations for the rim, invert in  
or invert out were provided. 

 
Per our previous submittal we do not have clear information on the depth of the 
sewer.  For the plans we have added a note indicating that some exploration will 
need to be done prior to the ordering of this structure (note 11, sheet 4) 
 

F:\Proj2003\030249 Hudson\Site\2090 Macthompson Site Plan\209 Macthompson Letter3 1xx22.Docx © 2021 Fuss & O'Neill, Inc 
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e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13. The applicant has not shown the 
existing water and sewer main locations within Lowell Road or provided any 
additional information about tying in the proposed services. The applicant should 
show the approximate location and size of these utilities. 

 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that they have 
worked with the Town and limited information is available for these utilities. The 
applicant stated that they will gather necessary information when construction 
begins. 

 
 No action necessary 
 
f. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13. The applicant should provide water  

and sewer connection details on the plan set. The applicant has stated that water  
details were added but the only detail we could find is a valve box detail. The  
applicant has also noted that the sewer should be connected per the Town  
standard. We note that the applicant should add the pertinent details from the  
Town standard to the plan set for contractor use in the field. It is unrealistic to  
believe a contractor will have the Town Construction Standards on site during  
construction. 
 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that the details  
were cleaned up. We note if the pipe detail on Sheet 8 is for a water service, then  
it should be labeled as such. Both water details are located on a sheet titled  
Drainage Details and one is not labeled. 
 
We have changed the title of sheet 8 to “Construction Details”. The water service  
Detail has also been labeled 

 
g. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has shown two water shutoffs at  

the west corner of the lot at Lowell Road but has not shown any connections for  
these shutoffs or noted if they are to remain or be abandoned. /The applicant has  
stated that they do not know what the shut offs are connected to or what they are  
used for. The applicant has shown the water mail coming from one of those shut  
offs to be tied into for the site. The applicant should contact the water utility and  
coordinate to be sure of the location of the main and confirm the use of the shut  
off.  
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has stated that they have  
coordinated with the Town and not found where the shutoffs are connected to.  
The applicant will explore this during construction. 

 
 No action necessary 
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h. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has not provided any water or  

sewer service construction details. Also, the plans do not identify the size and  
material types for the water and sewer service piping. /The applicant continues to  
not provide size or material information for the water and sewer services. The  
applicant as added a pipe detail to sheet 8 but the title and most of the notes for  
the detail have been covered by a white block. 

 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has removed the white block  
but has not provided a title for the detail. 
 
A title was added to this detail on sheet 8 

 
6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290) 
a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.A.(3). & 290-5.A.(4). The applicant 

should illustrate the location of the test pit(s) upon the plan set, as well as provide 
the test pit information. The applicant should also illustrate the location of the 
proposed test pit(s) within the footprint of the proposed underground chamber 
system upon the plan set. / The applicant has added test pits B-E on Plan Sheet 
4. The applicant should provide the test pit information logs upon the plan set. 
The applicant should also illustrate the location of the proposed test pit(s) within 
the footprint of the proposed underground chamber system upon the plan set. 

 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added test pit B on Plan  
Sheet 4 and provided test pit logs upon Plan Sheet 2. We note that it is common  
engineering practice as well as a NHDES requirement that test pits performed be  
located within the footprint of the proposed underground chamber system. The  
applicant should provide test pit data for a test pit performed within the footprint  
of the proposed system, or discuss with the Town to ensure the location of the  
test pit is adequate for the current drainage application. 
 
No action necessary on this item until the existing building is removed. At this  
time we are unable to do a test pit in the middle of the proposed drainage  
system. The test pit we did conduct is in close proximity and outside of the  
existing structure.  The town engineer has commented on this and it is our 
understanding that we can conduct additional test pits to the satisfaction of the 
town engineer once the structure is removed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. Other 
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11. Other 
a. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has proposed retaining  

walls adjacent to the building. The applicant has not provided a typical  
detail for the walls or shown any grading that would show the height or  
intent of the walls. The applicant should provide detailed design drawings  
for the proposed wall, stamped by an Engineer licensed in the State of  
New Hampshire, for Town review prior to construction. / The applicant has  
shown a generic wall detail on the plan set but still does not provide any  
grading for top or bottom of wall. 

 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added spot grades 
for the ramp and bottom of walls to the plan set. The applicant should 
specify the top of wall and if it will be level with the ramp or act as more of 
a railing. If the top of wall is to be level with the ramp then the applicant 
should review the need for a railing. 
 
Additional notes have been added to sheet 3.  The intent is to have the 
wall flush with the walk/ramp and a handrail will be installed. 
 

e. Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should provide a detail for the  
site sidewalks, including material types and dimensions. /The applicant has noted 
that sidewalk details were added to the plan, but the only detail we found on the 
plan set is for a paver walkway for sidewalks. The applicant should confirm if this 
is intended and if the handicap ramps will be made of this as well or if concrete 
will be used. The material is not called out on the site plan. 

 
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has noted it is to be poured 
concrete and added a detail to the plan set. The applicant should add a title to 
the detail. 

 
 A title has been added to the detail on sheet 11 
 
The remainder of the Fuss & Oniel letter states that the last pages of their letter has 
been resolved. 
 
I hope you find this complete.  If you have any questions please let me know. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph Maynard 
Benchmark LLC 
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          TOWN OF HUDSON 

            Planning Board 
                 Timothy Malley, Chairman           

   12 School Street    ꞏ    Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    ꞏ  Tel: 603-886-6008    ꞏ  Fax: 603-594-1142 
 

 
CAP FEE WORKSHEET - 2022 

 
 

Date: ___02-02-22 ___ Zone # _____2_____ Map/Lot: ___190/191-000____ 
                   48 Lowell Road 
Project Name:        MacThompson Site Plan____ 
 
Proposed ITE Use #1:_       Quality Restaurant                          ___________________                               
 
Proposed Building Area (square footage):__          12,000  ____________ S.F. 
 
 
CAP FEES: (ONE CHECK NEEDED) 
 

1.  (Bank 09) 
 2070-702 Quality Restaurant  $_85,920.00   ______ 
   (12,000 s.f @ $7.16 per s.f) 
 
   Total CAP Fee  $_85,920.00   ______ 

 
 
 
Check should be made payable to the Town of Hudson. 
 
Thank you, 

Brian Groth 
Town Planner 
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LIGHTING PLAN

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

TAX MAP 190
LOT 191

Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Qty Label Arrangement
Description

Tag
Luminaire

Lumens

Luminaire

Watts

Total

Watts

5 EX4 Single GLEON-SA2C-740-U-SL4 / EXISTING

FIXTURES ON 20' POLE

EXISTING 13751 113 565

2 S3 Single GLEON-SA2C-740-U-SL3/

SSS4A20SFN1 (20' AFG)

NEW 14474 113 226

3 S4 Single GLEON-SA2C-740-U-SL4 /

SSS4A20SFN1 (20' AFG)

NEW
13751 113 339

1 S5 Single GLEON-SA2C-740-U-5MQ/

SSS4A20SFN1 (20' AFG)

NEW
15203 113 113



MC-3500 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PART # STUB B C

MC3500IEPP06T

6" (150 mm)

33.21" (844 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP06B ---

0.66" (17 mm)

MC3500IEPP08T

8" (200 mm)

31.16" (791 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP08B ---

0.81" (21 mm)

MC3500IEPP10T

10" (250 mm)

29.04" (738 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP10B ---

0.93" (24 mm)

MC3500IEPP12T

12" (300 mm)

26.36" (670 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP12B ---

1.35" (34 mm)

MC3500IEPP15T

15" (375 mm)

23.39" (594 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP15B ---

1.50" (38 mm)

MC3500IEPP18TC

18" (450 mm)

20.03" (509 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP18TW

MC3500IEPP18BC

---

1.77" (45 mm)

MC3500IEPP18BW

MC3500IEPP24TC

24" (600 mm)

14.48" (368 mm)

---

MC3500IEPP24TW

MC3500IEPP24BC

---

2.06" (52 mm)

MC3500IEPP24BW

MC3500IEPP30BC

30" (750 mm)

---

2.75" (70 mm)

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 77.0" X 45.0" X 86.0" (1956 mm X 1143 mm X 2184 mm)

CHAMBER STORAGE 109.9 CUBIC FEET (3.11 m³)

MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 175.0 CUBIC FEET (4.96 m³)

WEIGHT 134 lbs. (60.8 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 75.0" X 45.0" X 22.2" (1905 mm X 1143 mm X 564 mm)

END CAP STORAGE 14.9 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)

MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 45.1 CUBIC FEET (1.28 m³)

WEIGHT 49 lbs. (22.2 kg)

*ASSUMES 12" (305 mm) STONE ABOVE, 9" (229 mm) STONE FOUNDATION, 6" (152 mm) STONE

BETWEEN CHAMBERS, 6" (152 mm) STONE PERIMETER IN FRONT OF END CAPS AND 40% STONE

POROSITY.

90.0" (2286 mm)

ACTUAL LENGTH

86.0" (2184 mm)

INSTALLED

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

LOWER JOINT

CORRUGATION

WEB

CREST

CREST

STIFFENING RIB

VALLEY

STIFFENING RIB

B

C

75.0"

(1905 mm)

45.0"

(1143 mm)

25.7"

(653 mm)

FOOT

77.0"

(1956 mm)

45.0"

(1143 mm)

PARTIAL CUT HOLES AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "B"

PARTIAL CUT HOLES AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "T"

END CAPS WITH A PREFABRICATED WELDED STUB END WITH "W"

END CAPS WITH A WELDED CROWN PLATE END WITH "C"

UPPER JOINT CORRUGATION

22.2"

(564 mm)

INSTALLED

CUSTOM PARTIAL CUT INVERTS ARE

AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

INVENTORIED MANIFOLDS INCLUDE

12-24" (300-600 mm) SIZE ON SIZE

AND 15-48" (375-1200 mm)

ECCENTRIC MANIFOLDS. CUSTOM

INVERT LOCATIONS ON THE MC-3500

END CAP CUT IN THE FIELD ARE NOT

RECOMMENDED FOR PIPE SIZES

GREATER THAN 10" (250 mm). THE

INVERT LOCATION IN COLUMN 'B'

ARE THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE FOR

THE PIPE SIZE.

2
MC-3500 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:

1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".

2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 9" (230 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.

3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.

4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.

NOTES:

1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418-16a, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS" CHAMBER CLASSIFICATION

45x76 DESIGNATION SS.

2. MC-3500 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH CONSIDERATION

FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS.

4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.

5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.

· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3”.

· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT AS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418 SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 500 LBS/IN/IN.

AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION

AASHTO  MATERIAL

CLASSIFICATIONS

COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE

TOP OF THE 'C' LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE

PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT

PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D' LAYER

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S PLANS.

CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED

INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM THE

TOP OF THE EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 24" (600 mm)

ABOVE THE TOP OF THE CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT

SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C' LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% FINES OR

PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF THIS

LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹

A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹

3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 24" (600 mm) OF MATERIAL OVER

THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN

12" (300 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR

WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE DENSITY FOR

PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS.

B

EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS

FROM THE FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER

ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE

AASHTO M43¹

3, 4

A

FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE

SUBGRADE UP TO THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE

AASHTO M43¹

3, 4

PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.

2,3

NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

24"

(600 mm) MIN*

8'

(2.4 m)

MAX

12" (300 mm) MIN77" (1950 mm)

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL

AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

12" (300 mm) MIN

9"

(230 mm) MIN

D

C

B

A

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED

INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR,

INCREASE COVER TO 30" (750 mm).

6" (150 mm) MIN

PERIMETER STONE

(SEE NOTE 6)

EXCAVATION WALL

(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

MC-3500 END CAP

SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 4)

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

45"

(1140 mm)

DEPTH OF STONE TO BE DETERMINED

BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER 9" (230 mm) MIN

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION.

PLEASE SEE THE LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR

PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

1

FOR STORMTECH

INSTRUCTIONS,

DOWNLOAD THE

INSTALLATION APP

ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC.

MC-3500 STORMTECH CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS

·

·
”

·

·

·

·

.

IMPORTANT - NOTES FOR THE BIDDING AND INSTALLATION OF MC-3500

CHAMBER SYSTEM

·
·

·

NOTES FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

·
·

·

USE OF A DOZER TO PUSH EMBEDMENT STONE BETWEEN THE ROWS OF CHAMBERS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO

CHAMBERS AND IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE BACKFILL METHOD. ANY CHAMBERS DAMAGED BY USING THE "DUMP

AND PUSH" METHOD ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THE STORMTECH STANDARD WARRANTY.

BOT. STONE ELEV.=142.75

BOT. CHAMBER ELEV.=143.50

TOP CHAMBER ELEV.=147.25

TOP STONE ELEV.=148.25

MINIMUM FINISH GRADE=149.5

3" PAVEMENT (SEE TYPICAL PAVEMENT CROSS SECTION DETAIL)

NO WATER TABLE OBSERVED

DRAINAGE DETAIL SHEET

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

PLAN VIEW

UNDERGROUND

CHAMBER SYSTEM#3



UNDERDRAIN DETAIL

A

A

B B

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

NUMBER AND SIZE OF UNDERDRAINS PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

4" (100 mm) TYP FOR SC-310 & SC-160LP SYSTEMS

6" (150 mm) TYP FOR SC-740, DC-780, MC-3500 & MC-4500 SYSTEMS

OUTLET MANIFOLD

STORMTECH

END CAP

STORMTECH

CHAMBERS

STORMTECH

CHAMBER

STORMTECH

END CAP

DUAL WALL

PERFORATED

HDPE

UNDERDRAIN

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

FOUNDATION STONE

BENEATH CHAMBERS

FOUNDATION STONE

BENEATH CHAMBERS

5

MC-3500 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE

STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)

A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN

A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED

A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON

MAINTENANCE LOG

A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS

(OPTIONAL)

A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS

B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS

B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY

ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS

A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS

PREFERRED

B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN

C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES

1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL

BASED ON PREVIOUS OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS

NECESSARY.

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY

SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED

USE FACTORY PARTIAL CUT END CAP PART #:

MC3500IEPP24BC OR MC3500IEPP24BW

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS175 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN

FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS

8.25' (2.51 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

CATCH BASIN

OR MANHOLE

COVER PIPE CONNECTION TO END

CAP WITH ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

MC-3500 CHAMBER

MC-3500 END CAP

OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS

FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

ELEVATED BYPASS MANIFOLD

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" (600 mm) ACCESS PIPE

PART #: MC350024RAMP

3

4" PVC INSPECTION PORT DETAIL

(MC SERIES CHAMBER)

NOTE:

INSPECTION PORTS MAY BE CONNECTED THROUGH ANY CHAMBER CORRUGATION VALLEY.

STORMTECH CHAMBER

CONCRETE COLLAR

PAVEMENT

12" (300 mm) MIN WIDTH

CONCRETE SLAB

6" (150 mm) MIN THICKNESS

8" NYLOPLAST INSPECTION PORT

BODY (PART# 2708AG4IPKIT) OR

TRAFFIC RATED BOX W/SOLID

LOCKING COVER

CONCRETE COLLAR NOT REQUIRED

FOR UNPAVED APPLICATIONS

4" (100 mm)

SDR 35 PIPE

4" (100 mm) INSERTA TEE

TO BE CENTERED ON

CORRUGATION VALLEY

4

NOTE: MANIFOLD STUB MUST BE LAID HORIZONTAL

FOR A PROPER FIT IN END CAP OPENING.

12" (300 mm)

MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm) MIN INSERTION

12" (300 mm)

MIN SEPARATION

12" (300 mm)

MIN INSERTION

MC-SERIES END CAP INSERTION DETAIL

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB

STORMTECH END CAP

MANIFOLD HEADER

MANIFOLD STUB
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CONSTRUCTION DETAIL SHEET

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

ON-SITE DRAINAGE

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

CATCH BASIN - MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES:

OUTLET STRUCTURE

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES:

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE LOGS

WATER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:



DRAINAGE DETAIL SHEET

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

ON-SITE DRAINAGE

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Ô

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:



CONSTRUCTION DETAIL SHEET

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:

SEWER LOADING CALCULATION:

NOTES

CONCRETE WALKS/PATIO PAVERS



CONSTRUCTION DETAIL SHEET

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

SIDEWALK DETAIL
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SIGHT DISTANCE & DETAIL SHEET

TAX MAP 190 LOT 191

48 LOWELL ROAD
HUDSON,  NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

MACTHOMPSON SITE PLAN

GREEN

NORTH

AMERICAN

3A.

1.

3B.

5.

4. 2.

NATIVE

SOIL

6" MINIMUM COMPACTED

GRANULAR-BASE

LEVELING PAD

FINISH GRADE

TYPICAL GRAVITY CROSS SECTION

EW07

DIAMOND

PRO STONE CUT

®

BLOCK

12" (MIN) OF FREE-

DRAINING AGGREGATE

4"Ø MIN DRAIN PIPE

 (ELEVATION VARIES)

H

E

CAP BLOCK

TYPICAL BASE STEP-UP

EW05

NATIVE

SOIL

6" MINIMUM

COMPACTED

GRANULAR-BASE

LEVELING PAD

A

P

P

R

O

X

I

M

A

T

E

 

L

I

M

I

T

S

 

O

F

 

E

X

C

A

V

A

T

I

O

N

6" MINIMUM COMPACTED

GRANULAR-BASE

LEVELING PAD

LEVELING PAD

TRENCH

TYPICAL BASE PREPARATION

EW04

2'MINIMUM

BASE PAD

WALL DETAILS AND

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

PROVIDED BY

ANCHOR WALL SYSTEMS

5909 BAKER ROAD, SUITE 550

MINNETONKA MN 55345

HTTPS://WWW.ANCHORWALL.COM

877-295-5415


	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2 Plans.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-1-Cover
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-2 EXISTING
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-3 SITE PLAN
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-4 GRADING
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-5 LANDSCAPE
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-6 LIGHTING
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-7 CHAMBER DETAILS
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-8 CHAMBER DETAILS (2)
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-9 DRAINAGE DETAILS
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-10 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-11 DETAILS
	1219-LOWELL RD-2-Rev2-12 SIGHT DIST & DETAILS





